
 
 
Notice of a public  

Decision Session - Executive Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Communities 

 
To: Councillor Smalley (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Tuesday, 7 June 2022 

 
Time: 10.00am 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices 

(G039) 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00pm 
on Thursday 9 June 2022. 
 
*With the exception of matters that have been subject of a previous 
call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are not 
subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be considered 
by the Customer and Corporate Services Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 

submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on  
Wednesday 1 June 2022. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interests or other registerable 
interests he might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
he has not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. 
 

http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0
http://modgov.york.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=144&Year=0


 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

19 April 2022.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Wednesday 1 June 2022. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Multiply Investment Plan   (Pages 5 - 44) 
 This report sets out the basis for York’s approach to the Multiply 

strand of the UK Shared prosperity Fund, in collaboration with 

North Yorkshire County Council, so that an investment plan may 

be drawn up for submission to the Department for Education 

(DfE). 

 
5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Executive Member considers 

urgent under the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer: 
Louise Cook 
Tel: 01904 551031 
Email: louise.cook@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting. 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Written Representations 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

mailto:louise.cook@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 

Date 19 April 2022 

Present Councillor Smalley (Executive Member) 

  

 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the 
meeting, any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that he might have in respect of the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 

14. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 22 

February 2022 be approved and signed by the 
Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
15. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr Kilbane commented on both agenda items.  He welcomed 
the Westfield Multi-Use Games Area but wanted a robust 
guarantee that it would remain accessible to the community. He 
supported this investment, as anti-social behaviour had risen in 
the area. 
 
Regarding agenda item 5, Cllr Kilbane welcomed the scheme 
and agreed that DBS checks were required and that the United 
Nations advice should be followed, to not house female 
refugees with single men.  He questioned how the budget would 
be allocated and requested that all the funding spent on the 
programme be publicly accounted for. He welcomed City of 
Sanctuary’s role within the programme and he confirmed that 
the Labour group looked forward to welcoming Ukrainian 
refugees to the city.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



16. Westfield Multi-Use Games Area  
 
The Executive Member considered a report that set out the 
background to the removal of the Kingsway West Multi-Use 
Games Area (MUGA) and the commitment of the Council to 
reinstate a new and enhanced MUGA within the Westfield 
Ward. 
 
The Community Sports Development Manager provided a brief 
update, noting that: 

 In March 2019 the Executive had made a commitment that 
alternative recreational facilities would be provided within 
the Westfield Ward community, in mitigation to the loss of 
the MUGA at Kingsway West. 

 A budget of £200k was approved by Full Council on 25 
February 2021. 

 An approach was made to York Acorn Amateur Rugby 
League Sports and Social Club, which was less than half 
a mile away on foot from the old site. They had expressed 
their approval for the new MUGA to be situated on their 
site off Thanet Road. 

 The potential new MUGA could be in the region of 
30mx45m, providing a significantly larger multi-use space 
than the one that had been removed. 

 The planning application would be for an artificial grass 
pitch, with flood lighting and fencing to support the sports 
of rugby league and football but could also be used for 
other active leisure opportunities and informal play. 

 The local community had been consulted throughout the 
initial plans of the proposed development and recent 
consultation was also carried out through Foxwood 
Residents Association and at Foxwood Community 
Centre. Many of the detailed features of the facility and its 
opening hours would be developed in response to 
feedback received. 

 Consultation had also taken place with Sport England, 
The Rugby Football League and the North Riding County 
Football Association and they had all offered their support 
to move forward. 
 

The Executive Member commended all those that had been 
involved in the process, particularly officers and the Westfield 
and Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward Councillors. He noted 
that the old MUGA was missed by local residents and he agreed 
that the new larger site would create great opportunities for the 

Page 2



community. He welcomed the investment and thanked officers 
for the local consultation that had taken place.  
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That Option 1 be agreed: 
 

 That delegated authority be given to the Director of 
Customer and Communities to apply for planning 
permission for the new scheme. 

 

 That the Director of Customer and Communities, in 
consultation with the Director of Governance, 
appoint the contractor to undertake the works, in 
accordance with the council’s contract procedure 
rules, and subject to the project being deliverable 
within the available budget and planning permission 
being received. 

 
Reason: To secure the reinstatement of a Multi-Use Games 

Area (MUGA) in the Westfield Ward and to help meet 
the increasing demand for artificial grass pitches and 
accessible sports facilities for young people in the area. 

 
17. York’s Welcome to Ukrainian Refugees  

 
The Executive Member considered a report that set out the 
city’s response to welcoming Ukrainian refugees to the city. 
 
The Assistant Director of Customer and Communities provided 
an overview and in response to the speakers’ comments, he 
stated that: 

 29 Ukrainian guests had arrived in York and numbers 
were slowly beginning to increase, following a delay with 
the visa applications.  

 The Government matched Sponsors to Guests, Local 
Authorities (LA) were not involved in this process. 

 It was the LA’s responsibility to ensure property and DBS 
checks had taken place and that safeguarding checks 
continued, to monitor the success of the placements.  

 Officers would continue to consult with Guests, to monitor 
their well-being and safety.  

 The funding available would directly support the Guests 
well-being and their integration into life in York. The 

Page 3



funding would also be used to employ additional staff to 
respond to the needs of the Guests and Sponsors. 

 Although some expenditure maybe required rapidly, there 
would be full transparency on how the funding had been 
used.   

 
The Executive Member noted that Guests had started to arrive 
in York over the last 10 days and officers were responding in a 
flexible and person-centred way to ensure the individual needs 
of each Guest were met.  In answer to questions raised, it was 
noted that the ‘thank you’ payments were made at the end of 
the first month and a schedule had been created to ensure all 
Sponsors received the payment.  
 
The Executive Member referenced the challenges highlighted 
within the annex to the report regarding using hotels as initial 
accommodation sites for asylum seekers and he noted how 
heart-warming the response was from York residents to support 
people coming from the Ukraine to the city. He commended all 
those that had been involved in the scheme. 
 
The Executive Member also expressed his appreciation to those 
that had registered to be a Sponsor on the Homes for Ukraine 
Scheme. He thanked officers for the report and welcomed 
Ukrainian refugees to the city. 
 
Resolved:  
 

(i) That the actions currently being taken be noted. 

(ii) That the initial funding to City of Sanctuary, set out in 
paragraph 16 of the report, be agreed. 

 
(iii) That the grant arrangements, set out in paragraph 23 of 

the report, be agreed. 
 

(iv) That the arrangements with Migration Yorkshire, as set 
out in paragraph 29 of the report, be agreed. 

 
Reason:  To provide an effective and coordinated welcome to 

Ukrainians arriving in York 
 
 
Cllr Smalley, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 9.00am and finished at 9.23am]. 

Page 4



 

 

 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Culture, Leisure and Communities 
 

 7 June 2022 

Report of the Director of Customer and Communities 
 

Multiply Investment Plan 
 

Summary 

1. This report sets out the basis for York’s approach to the Multiply 

strand of the UK Shared prosperity Fund, in collaboration with North 

Yorkshire County Council, so that an investment plan may be drawn 

up for submission to the Department for Education (DfE). 

 
Recommendations 

2. The Executive Member is asked to:  

(i) Approve in principle the submission of the investment plan as 
set out in the Annex. 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Director of Customer and 
Communities to agree the final version of the plan for sign off 
by the Chief Operating Officer for submission to the DfE by 30 
June 2022. 

Reason: To facilitate the finalisation of an agreed plan that will then 
release funds for the project. 

 
Background 

3. Administered by the DfE, Multiply is a dedicated strand of the UK 

Shared prosperity Fund. The overall objective of Multiply is to 

increase the levels of functional numeracy in the adult population 

across the UK.  The following are the success measures for the 

programme at a national level: 

 More adults achieving Maths qualification courses 

 Improved labour market outcomes 

 Increased adult numeracy across the population 
 

More information can be found here Multiply: funding available to 
improve adult numeracy skills - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/multiply-funding-available-to-improve-numeracy-skills
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/multiply-funding-available-to-improve-numeracy-skills


 

 

 

4. York and North Yorkshire have been awarded the following amounts 

over a three-year period commencing in September 2022: 

Year North Yorkshire York 

1 £806,587 £224,111 

2 £930,678 £258,559 

3 £930,678 £258,559 

Total £2.6m £741,000 
 
5. The money is to be allocated and used based on an evaluation of 

need and is to be returned in the form of an investment plan to the 

Department for Education by 30 June 2022. 

6. It is important to note that this money is to support a partnership of 

providers across the region and not just for the Adult Learning 

Services of City of York Council and North Yorkshire County 

Council. 

7. The submission of the investment plan is an iterative process with 

the DfE who will work with authority leads to ensure that the plans 

comply with the programmes aims. 

8. Funds for Year 1 will be released once the investment is agreed with 

further years’ funding being released in the April of each financial 

year. 

Consultation  

9. A survey of providers has been undertaken to gather interest in 

working on provision. 

10. Further consultation will be completed alongside the consultation on 

the adult learning strategy with all potential stakeholders. 

Options and Analysis 

11. It is open to the Executive Member to determine the basis of the 

submission that is made to the DfE.   

12. It would be possible to decouple York’s investment plan from North 

Yorkshire’s but this would potentially decrease the efficiency and 

effectiveness of the fund’s management. 

Page 6



 

 

 

Issues 

13. In drawing up our plan the aim has been to demonstrate how the 

funding will be used most effectively for the greatest benefit to the 

region, its economy and its residents and communities.   

14. At this stage no presumptions are made about which parts of the 

programme should be delivered by the respective authorities and 

which parts should be contracted externally. 

15. Any provision delivered under Multiply cannot displace or replace 

any activity delivery already via Adult Skills or Community Learning 

funding.  Activity towards Maths qualifications already utilises 

around 33% of the £8m funding received in the region. There is no 

indication at this point on whether this will be measured. 

16. There is an issue with Multiply relating to tracking and performance. 

It is clear that learner’s engagement will be based upon learners 

being flagged on the Individual Learner Record (ILR) that is returned 

to the Education Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) on a monthly basis. 

This functionality is only open to registered education providers but 

there is a requirement to engage learners working with employers 

and community and voluntary groups who are unlikely to be able to 

return ILR information.  Furthermore, it has not been determined 

whose ILR returns tracking will be through so it is difficult to 

determine whether there will be an additional cost in relation to data 

entry and monitoring and where any costs will sit. 

17. In addition, it has not yet been determined if provision under multiply 

will be subject to Ofsted and if it is whose Ofsted inspection will it fall 

under. Therefore, ri
[...]
t be broadened. 

22. When age and gender demographics are considered, clear groups 

can be identified in the current use of the AEB funding strands. in 

York and North Yorkshire engagement with Adult Learning provision 

is skewed toward a 31-49 age group and a white female 

demographic; however, research would suggest that those 

accessing training are more likely to be those with higher levels of 

qualifications with YNYLEP reporting that of those accessing training 

it is a minority of learners (37%) who lack formal qualifications below 

Level 2. 

23. The same study into the use of the Adult Education budget 

highlights that the sub-region has a relatively small ethnic minority 

population that accounts for less than 3% of the total adult 

population but that these groups are much more likely to engage in 

further training with around 8% of the individuals accessing training 

being from an ethnic minority background.  It is important to note, 

however, that York has a higher level of diversity and also that this 

data is pre-Brexit and the demographics are dynamic.  For example, 

Page 8



 

 

 

migrants coming into the region on recent resettlement schemes will 

have access to ESOL interventions often leading to further AEB 

linked activity.   

24. If we consider engagement with training by region, there are strong 

areas of engagement and those areas with high levels of need, such 

as those individuals who are unemployed, are actually well served 

already by targeted provision. 

25. This suggests that community outreach is particularly effective in 

those areas with multiple needs such as Scarborough and areas of 

York.  One method of targeting the funding can therefore be 

according to areas of disadvantage engaging with the multi-agency 

working already in place in these communities.  To be most effective 

we will need to build upon practice with hard-to-reach communities 

but actually seek to work with those individuals who are currently in 

work, on low wages and with low levels of qualifications.  

26. Key to reaching those individuals will be community touch–points, 

areas where individuals naturally come together and through large 

employers. Significant will be ‘pass-it-on’ word of mouth promotions, 

coupled with bite size social media engagement linked to numerical 

activity such as simple maths puzzles. 

27. Provision of the right types of adult learning are seen as a key 

cornerstone of government policy and the importance of community 

level education is stressed, but the context stresses the importance 

of progression to higher level qualifications and in offering provision 

that meets local and national skills needs. The most effective use of 

Multiply within York and North Yorkshire in line with these aims must 

be based upon engagement and effective IAG led progression. 

28. An education landscape that is driven by the skills needs of 

employers is essential for economic development. The importance 

of this is set out in the Skills Strategy devised by York and North 

Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership, (YNYLEP) through its co-

ordination of the Skills and Employability Board and is mirrored in 

the 10-year skills plan of the City of York.  Taking the cross-region 

higher level strategy as lead there four key ambitions: 

 Young people are equipped to make quality decisions about 
education, training and careers 

Page 9



 

 

 

 Employers have the skills to grow inclusive and productive 
workplaces where everyone can achieve their potential 

 The local skills market meets the needs of local businesses in a 
dynamic economy 

 Communities are empowered by learning and skills that enable 
everyone to participate fully in society 

 
29. Whilst Multiply cannot directly impact on the first of these ambitions, 

by garnering greater understanding of opportunities through 

supporting a greater range of adults we can nonetheless impact it by 

creatin
[...]
 partners to 

match cohorts / Use of 

innovation pot approach to 

match opportunity , need and 

learners 

Possible Low 

Digital 

connectivity 

impeding access 

to provision 

Ring fencing of funding within 

each provision intervention to 

create most appropriate 

digital access options, e.g. 

more community IT provision 

Possible Medium 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer responsible: 

Paul Cliff 
Shared Head of Adult Learning 
and Skills (York and North 
Yorkshire) 

paul.cliff@york.gov.uk  

Charlie Croft 
Assistant Director (Customer and 
Communities) 
charlie.croft@york.gov.uk  

Report 
Approved 

✓ 
Date 24.5.22. 

Specialist Implications Officers:   

Wards Affected:  All 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

Background Papers: 

 York and North Yorkshire Adult Learning and Skills Engagement 
Strategy Draft for Consultation 

 York 10 year Skills Plan 

 Greener Fairer Stronger – Covid 19 A Plan to reshape the 
economy 

Page 13

mailto:paul.cliff@york.gov.uk
mailto:charlie.croft@york.gov.uk


 

 

 

 York and North Yorkshire Labour Market Analysis 2021 

 York and North Yorkshire LEP Skills Strategy 2021-2026 

 Digital Skills in York & North Yorkshire: An Assessment of Supply 
and Demand 

 York and North Yorkshire Community Learning Skills Report 

 York and North Yorkshire AEB Skills Report       
 
Annex: 

Annex A: York and North Yorkshire Multiply Investment Plan Draft 

Abbreviations: 

AEB:  Adult Education Budget 
DfE:   Department for Education 
ESFA:  Education and Skills Funding Agency 
ESOL:  English for Speakers of Other Languages 
FE:   Further Education  
IAG:   Information, Advice and Guidance 
ILR:   Individual Learner Record  
UKSPF:  United Kingdom Shared Prosperity Fund 
YNYLEP:  York and North Yorkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
 

Page 14



Annex A 

 

 

  

Multiply 
 

Investment plan template (England) 

May 2022 

 

For Mayoral Combined Authorities, the Greater 

London A
[...]
ividuals who 

are unemployed, are actually well served already by targeted provision.  

 

Page 33



Annex A 

This suggests that community outreach is particularly effective in those areas with 

multiple needs such as Scarborough and areas of York. As a result areas of 

disadvantage are one method of targeting the funding, possibly learning from areas 

well supported, but that those identified often as ‘hard to reach’ within York and North 

Yorkshire are possibly easier to reach due to multiple agency working  already in 

place.  

To be most effective we must build upon practice with hard to reach communities but 

actually seek to work with those individuals who are currently in work, on low wages 

and with low levels of qualifications.  

Key to reaching those individuals will be community touch –points, areas were 

individuals naturally come together and through large employers. Significant will be  

‘pass it on’ word of mouth promotion, coupled with very bite size social media 

engagement linked to numerical activity such as simple maths puzzles 

13.  How will you ensure Multiply provision will be available and accessible to a diverse 

cohort as per Public Sector Equalities Duty (PSED) including those with dyscalculia or 

other protected characteristics? (Approx. 100 words) 

 We will seek to engage with all learners in ways that they feel most comfortable to 

engage. Those who are already engaged with learning will likely to have already been 

subject to some levels of screening at enrolment and will likely be offered additional 

support.  

By working directly with groups in the community we will show our openness to 

engagement with individuals within any protected characteristic and will aim to 

support those individuals in ways that they feel most comfortable with, engaging low 

level diagnostic activity and supporting access through use of funding to  provide 

additional support.  

Page 34

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/public-sector-equality-duty


Annex A 

Section F: Measuring success 

14. We expect Multiply learner data to be inputted into the Individualised Learner Record 

(ILR). Describe your approach to data collection, management, and reporting to meet 

these requirements (Approx. 250 words) 

** There is a current lack of clarity from the DfE in terms of what this actually means in 

practice so answering this question is not possible at this date but will be by June 

submission** 

Scenario 1 all learners will be registered through a single ILR through sub-contracting 

arrangement, this is high admin demand for input onto reporting systems 

Scenario 2 –learners will be registered by providers who have a registered ESFA 

account requiring tracking by the lead authority to check for compliance and accuracy 

and to map and track trends 

Scenario 3 – a hybrid of the two with large organisations completing own returns but 

smaller organisations being partnered with larger in locations requiring transfer of 

administrative funds to large providers 

15. What additional data (in addition to the Individualised Learner Record), if any, will you 

use to measure learner progress and achievement? If you do not have any additional 

data, you can answer “none”. (Approx. 100 words) 

We will aim to see progress from engagement activity to other provision as we see 

this as a key priority area for the region. We will also seek to measure engagement of 

individuals linked to prior qualifications and employment status to address the 

disparity in the use of AEB funding  

16. Are there any other local measures of success against your plan that you intend to 

monitor?  You can answer “not applicable” for this question. (Approx. 100 words) 

We will be keen to increase the levels of partnership working between institutions of 

all types, increasing common approaches to IAG and a greater level of understanding 

of the adult learning and skills offer across the region to d

Minutes of the meeting

City of York Council

Committee Minutes

Meeting

Decision Session - Executive Member for
Culture, Leisure and Communities

Date

7 June 2022

Present

Councillor Smalley (Executive Member)

In Attendance

Paul Cliff, The Shared Head of Adult Learning
and Skills (York and North Yorkshire) and
Charlie Croft, Assistant Director of Customer
and Communities

1.

Declarations of Interest (10:02am)
The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the
meeting, any disclosable pecuniary interests or other
registerable interests he might have in respect of business on
the agenda, if he had not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. None were declared.

2.

Minutes (10:03am)
Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 19
April 2022 be approved and signed by the Executive
Member as a correct record.

3.

Public Participation (10:04am)
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

4.

Multiply Investment Plan (10:04am)
The Executive Member considered a report that set out the
basis for York’s approach to the Multiply strand of the UK
Shared Prosperity Fund, in collaboration with North Yorkshire
County Council (NYCC), so that an investment plan could be
drawn up for submission to the Department for Education (DfE).
The Shared Head of Adult Learning and Skills (York and North
Yorkshire) and the Assistant Director of Customer and
Communities stated that:

 The overall objective of Multiply was to increase the levels
of maths (GCSE equivalent) in the adult population across
the UK.
 York had been awarded £741,000 over a three-year
period, commencing from September 2022.
 The funding was to be allocated and used based on an
evaluation of need and was to be returned in the form of
an investment plan to the DfE by 30 June 2022.
 It could be possible to decouple York’s investment plan
from North Yorkshire County Council but the
administrative elements of the funding could not exceed
10%, therefore it was more effective and efficient to work
collaboratively.
 Engagement with hard to reach communities and
individuals who were currently in work, on low wages or
with low levels of qualifications would be through large
employers and community touch points, these were areas
where individuals naturally came together.
 The investment plan had to demonstrate how the funding
would be used most effectively for the greatest benefit to
the region, its economy, its residents and communities.
During the responses to questions, the Executive Member was
informed that the creation of the new unitary authority, North
Yorkshire Council, would not affect the Prosperity Fund.
Resolved:
(i) That in principle the submission of the investment
plan, as set out in the Annex to the report, be
approved.
(ii) That authority be delegated to the Director of
Customer and Communities to agree the final version
of the plan for sign off by the Chief Operating Officer
for submission to the Department for Education (DfE)
by 30 June 2022.
Reason: To facilitate the finalisation of an agreed plan that
will then release funds for the project.

Cllr Smalley, Executive Member
[The meeting started at 10.02am and finished at 10.12am].

